From: <u>Heck, Patrick</u>

To: <u>Verbick, Jim; Donahue, Kelly; Zanders, Harrison</u>

**Subject:** Re: Streatery Extension of Licensed Premises - The Caribou Tavern Inc

**Date:** Monday, July 19, 2021 9:27:25 AM

Hello Jim,

Please consider this as input to ALRC on the application for the Caribou Tavern to extend their licensed premises.

In conversation with the applicant, I learned that the four outside tables (approved via the Streatery Program) have signage that limits their use to hours before 9pm and that staff is instructed to tell any post-9pm table users that the tables are off limits. As you know, the Steatery Program can allow seating in that area as late as 11pm.

Due to the rear parking lot being in close proximity to residential properties, I suggest that the 9pm closing time become a condition of approval for the extension of premises. Via email, the applicant indicated that this was acceptable. ALRC may want to better understand how the rear parking lot area is monitored by staff after 9pm. Otherwise, I support this application.

Thank you.

Alder Patrick Heck 608-286-2260

To subscribe to District 2 updates go to: http://www.cityofmadison.com/council/district2/

From: Verbick, Jim

**Sent:** Thursday, July 8, 2021 1:37 PM

To: Heck, Patrick; Donahue, Kelly; Zanders, Harrison

**Subject:** Streatery Extension of Licensed Premises - The Caribou Tavern Inc

Good afternoon,

The following application is for consideration at the July ALRC meeting.

Streatery Extension of Licensed Premise
The Caribou Tavern Inc • dba The Caribou Tavern
Current Capacity (in/out): 49/0 • Proposed Capacity (in/out): 49/16
703 E Johnson St • Agent: Mark Schmelzkopf
Class B Combination Liquor & Beer • 70% alcohol, 30% food
Aldermanic District 2 (Alder Heck) • Police Sector 407
Streatery extension of licensed premise into back lot.

Sincerely,

## Jim Verbick, Deputy Clerk

City of Madison City Clerk's Office City-County Building-Room 103, 210 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 53703

TEL: (608) 266-4601 FAX: (608) 266-4666

jverbick@cityofmadison.com

Follow us on Twitter <u>@MadisonWIClerk</u>

"We exist to assist"